the Customs Authorities and thereby have attempted to smuggle gold in 

the conceal manner with an intention to evade payment of Customs duty 

in violation of the provisions of Customs Act, 1962, total 2090.440 Grams 

Gold  of  24Kt.  with  purity  999.0,   having  total  Market  Value  of  Rs. 

1,34,77,067/-  (Rupees  One  Crore  Thirty-Four  Lakhs  Seventy-Seven 

Thousand Sixty-Seven  only)  and total  tariff  value  of  Rs.  1,16,38,357/- 

(Rupees One Crore Sixteen Lakhs Thirty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred 

Fifty-Seven only) extracted from the 2379.65 Grams of Gold in Paste form 

recovered from him along with the packing material were placed under 

seizure vide seizure memo dated 28.1.2024 on the reasonable belief that 

the  said  gold  was  attempted  to  be  smuggled  by  Shri  Aftab  Firojbhai

[...]

gold to the Customs Authorities  and thereby have  attempted to smuggle 

gold  in  the  conceal  manner  with  an  intention   to  evade  payment  of 

Customs duty in violation of the provisions of Customs Act, 1962, total 

2374.170 Grams Gold of 24 Kt. with purity 999.0, having total Market 

Value  of  Rs.1,53,06,274/-  (Rupees  One  Crore  Fifty  Three  Lakhs  Six 

Thousand  Two  Hundred  Seventy  Four  only)  and  total  tariff  value  of 

Rs.1,32,18,002/-  (Rupees  One  Crore  Thirty  Two  Lakhs  Eighteen 

Thousand Two only) extracted from the 2690.91 Grams of Gold in Paste 

form recovered  from her  along  with  the  packing  material  were  placed 

under seizure vide seizure memo dated 28.1.2024 on the reasonable belief 

that the said gold was attempted to be smuggled by Ms Nasima Samir

[...]

I  order  absolute  confiscation of  02  Gold  bars  weighing 

2090.440 Grams extracted from the gold found concealed i.e. 4 

capsules  containing  gold  paste  in  rectum  and  one  pouch 

containing gold paste in under-garment having a market value 

of  Rs.  1,34,77,067/-(Rupees  One  Crore  Thirty  Four  Lakhs 

Seventy Seven Thousand Sixty Seven only) and Tariff Value of 

Rs. 1,16,38,357/-( Rupees One Crore Sixteen Lakhs Thirty-

Eight Lakhs Three Hundred Fifty-Seven Only) recovered from 

the possession of Shri Aftab Firojbhai Kachara and placed under 

seizure under panchnama dated 28.01.2024 and seizure memo

[...]

I  order  absolute  confiscation of  04  Gold  bars  weighing 

2374.170 grams extracted from the gold found concealed i.e. 4 

capsules  containing  gold  paste  in  rectum  and  3  pouches 

containing gold paste in under-garments having a market value 

of  Rs.1,53,06,274/-(Rupees One Crore Fifty Three Lakhs Six 

Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Four Only) and Tariff Value of 

Rs.  1,32,18,002/- (Rupees  One  Crore  Thirty-Two  Lakhs 

Eighteen Thousand Two Only) recovered from the possession of 

Ms.  Nasima  Samir  Shekh  and  placed  under  seizure  under 

panchnama dated 28.01.2024 and seizure memo order dated 

28.01.2024  under  Section  111(d),111(l)  and  111(m)  of  the 

Customs Act, 1962;

iii.

[...]

recovered from Shri Aftab Firojbhai Kachara & Ms Nasima Samir 

Shekh respectively,  which were  used for  the concealment  of 

gold  wrapped  in  transparent  polythene  containing  gold  in 

paste/semi-solid form having no value, under Section 119 of 

the Customs Act, 1962.

iv. I impose a penalty of Rs. 40,50,000/- (Rupees Forty Lakh Fifty 

Thousand  Only)  on  Shri  Aftab  Firojbhai  Kachara  under  the 

provisions of Section 112(a)(i) of the Customs Act 1962.

v. I impose a penalty of Rs. 46,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Six Lakh 

Only)  on  Ms.  Nasima  Samir  Shekh  under  the  provisions  of 

Section 112(a)(i) of the Customs Act 1962.

vi. I impose a penalty of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Only) 

on Shri Lucky @ Rajasthan near Jaipur under the provisions of 

Section 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act 1962.